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AV:=RAt8~1'BllIBR:Mlf QQ.tt~ 
. INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 

2:5o LBS ·(plus or.minus 0~50 LBS) 
3:oo LBS (plus or minus 0.75 LBS) 
4.00 LBS (plus or minus i .00 LBS) 

SERIAL NO.--------· .:.....:~-_1,::...·> -~-.,.. 
. .-~:· 

DATE_ . .!....::.} D:;_..: _.-_\ 3_·-_()_':;--...._ __ >;_· --

T~STER __ ~~7~E=--~~'----'-------

2.50 LBS 2.50 !,.BS APTER FINAL TEST & TO RESET·· 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES· - Z..50 LBS COMMENTS 

-

G"\ - '""" j}_,(c( . ";~ PULL#i ~,~·5 ~ ,_ 
J-' 

PULL #2 ~:!Jco -~-70 ~~3~· 

PULL #3 ~ .. r:JCJ ~;73 %1,,t( 3. 

PULL #4 :1. tp(/ ~.85~ -~.c'-{ •v . 

PULL#5 ~; '-19 ;AJsf . ~.'-ltP ... 
. TOTAL i~J ~ {;,~ 

L...- j"".2 7C ./ ,!J,., ~ 3 '1 ~ 

,1 ~ . ~ J· 

AVERAGE !J .!/3 ll :-7'1 a-~-t'I 

3,00 LBS 3.00 LBS AFTER 
INITIAL 20·CYCLES COMMENTS 

PU.LL #1 3,{/ ft; 6,'-/~ ' 

·• 

PULL#2 3,i/ s ,,.., 3c. :J. 1 
·. 

PULL#3 ,., 3? 5 ... :5>.S-/ 
' 3 .. t/J 3 ,.9., ~ 

-. : 
PULL#4 

PULL #5 3.,~7· . 3 ,3 7 
TOTAL /(p,q'f5 ; 

1~.98 
' \ 

AVERAGE ;3o.39 3. 3 <( 
-

4.00 LBS 4.00 LBS AFTER MAX SE 1 1 ING GREATER RESET TO 4 LB~ FOR 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES THAN 4 LBS TARGET &ACCURACY 

-
PULL #1 Cf:j~ L/, '3 7 2~<1'J · 

PULL#2 L//3:2_ tf, ~ ~/ 
' 

Lj*f)q 

PULL #3 · 4,19 Lj;Q 7 J.( ~ '(1,0 

PULL #4 '-/t~ Cf if, ·;;i. 7 4 ,otc~ 

PULL #5 l(,?_6- 3)9 7 4 ~f). ~ 

TOTAL ~ j,,·3? ~,Ji>j(p '..[) l iJ~<-1 

AVERAGE i..JQ:J. '1 if~it,3-
. -· ---· ... --·¥ 

L '/ 1d - .. 
_____ _... 
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· .... _. .. . ..: ":;.·~···:--=--··.-:· .. :.. ... -- .. -.. :.-:: ·. . 

. ··. . ... ----~---...- ·,:M=i~:iNSP~_Cl,;KON CH;ECK[IST .. · -~. ~c . . :, . 

.. : .. · :_ ·~. . . .CO_NTR-~~y#i _P_A~~c20:02cb_70·121.. · 
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. OPt::RA;iON # .. I 0!-'LRATfON NAME · . DATE ·. · i . ,.; . 'Jf\'.lT(: 

·· -550· · . · 01s-AssEMsLE GUN . . v6 ~7;,_v_,{. .1 ·. ~J c ·. 

8 .. ]o.RlLLANDTAP · ·:1 ·. · N./,,:; · ·· J n-:0 · .. 
i· 

I' 

. 60.S . ·.. . J CHECKHE;ADSPA¢i· . . . . . : id-.-.ld- o.< . CrJ 
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BARBER · M24 0064085 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6348790. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 12/28/2005 15:51 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.002 
-0.009 
0.009 
0.509 
0.005 
0.065 
0.064 
0.175 
0.134 
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BARBER · M24 0064086 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6348790. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 12/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 15:51 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.002 
0.005 
0.005 
1.707 
1. 285 
2.101 
0.155 
1. 285 
0.522 

6 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTH x 
1: 1. 208 
2: 0.389 
3: -0.499 
4: 0.156 
5: -0.022 
6: 0.148 
7: -0.118 
8: -0.320 
9: -0.198 

10: -0.454 
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y 
-0.427 
-0.336 
-0.248 
-0.414 
-0.241 
0.044 
0.338 
0.326 
0.147 
0.858 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM;tQQQ64125 



BARBER · M24 0064087 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6348790. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 12/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 15:51 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.067 
-0.007 

0.067 
1.861 
1.145 
2.130 
0.097 
1.146 
0.574 

5 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT:ji x 
1: 0.587 
2 : 0.609 
3 : 0.766 
4: -0.442 
5 : -1.095 
6: -0.554 
7: -0.176 
8: 0.030 
9: -0.169 

10: -0.222 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

-0.622 
0.241 
0.523 
0.506 

-0.513 
-0.056 

0.240 
0.002 

-0.327 
-0.059 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0064088 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6348790. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 12/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 15:51 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.060 
0.022 
0.063 
1.244 
1. 688 
1.864 
0.272 
1.051 
0.522 

6 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT:lf x 
1: 0.117 
2 : -0.186 
3 : -0.317 
4 : -0.674 
5 : -0.106 
6: 0.100 
7: 0.256 
8: 0.570 
9: 0.474 

10: 0.363 
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y 
-0.914 
-0.424 
-0.237 

0.774 
0.241 
0.290 
0.339 
0.109 

-0.190 
0.227 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0064089 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6348790. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 12/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 15:51 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.118 
-0.126 

0.173 
1.716 
0.686 
1.740 
0.080 
1.115 
0.443 

6 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.529 

-1.187 
-0.553 
-0.421 
0.006 

-0.071 
-0.225 
0.107 
0.240 
0.394 
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y 

-0.159 
-0.444 
-0.430 
-0.208 
0.242 

-0.062 
-0.234 
0.069 
0.012 

-0.047 

5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM;tQQQ64128 



BARBER · M24 0064090 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6348790. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 12/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 15:51 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.119 
0.063 
0.134 
1.288 
1.061 
1.515 
0.158 
0.874 
0.485 

6 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTtt x 
1: 0.765 
2 : 0.857 
3 : -0.430 
4: -0.431 
5: -0.231 
6: -0.309 
7: 0.250 
8: 0.087 
9: 0.353 

10: 0.276 
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y 

0.331 
-0.055 
0.744 
0.290 
0.042 

-0.146 
-0.317 
-0.192 
-0.113 
0.047 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0064091 M-24 (,~) / 1_:' 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL# L(".o3f !r790 

OP. # OP. NAME 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Headspace 

610 

612 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

7 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assemb].y 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 
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DATE INIT 

89 ll f; 1 ! 
l]...1 vv 

ii: I 
f\1\JJ 

9 89 

/ I 
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BARBER · M24 0064092 

op. # OP. NAME READINGS 

625 
cont. · 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

,..... 

6 
Lf 

J "' I I() ::74-

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

64~ Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 
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(/~ c ~.JR. M24 0064093 
SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

( 

( 

( 
'-

AVERAGE PULL FORCE .BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+l.00# 

PULL #1 

ULL #2 

?-ULL #4 

!PULL #5 

OTAL 

VG. 

#1 

#2 

ULL #3 

ULL #4 

#5 

AVG. 

3.00# 

4.00# 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
SOCYCL S 

4.00# AFTER 
20 . CYCLES 
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SERIAL NO.('~ Sr r;r ')Cf ZJ 

DATE J~j!flat# 
TESTE; ~·,92_21>_: ____ _ 

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

COMMENTS 

MAX SETTING -RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 



BARBER · M24 0064094 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6348790 

CEt.jTF'.O I DAL DI ·::;TRr·l 

C1 Tu 
.-, 
c 

4 
c 
·-' 

5:751~:1E 

:::: [14 ·~: 2 !~ 

-t3~" < ----f'l]H 
!.... 5 

·~ THE AVERAGE X-COORDINATE FOR TH~S ~ ~ -~. 

THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE ~G~ THl RIRLE IS: 
... 

THE RESULTING AVERAGE PO RADI~S FOR THIS ~i~L~ Q. .605~5. 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: -, -:' .-, ,-, 
= C• i" ._:, •:• 
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BARBER · M24 0064095 

CF r·<T FF-: FI F-: E FAT T EF-: t·-i::::; 

:fl:: I 1-l 

1 , ti 

2in 

:3 1 n 

HS= 

CI F-: 

8 

10 

1 • 4 i 4 

PATTEF.:t·l # 

::;HOT::; <BE::;T OF::O 
MA:=< I MUM >=: 
MitlIMUM :::; 
MA>< I MUM \' 
t·1 I tl I MUM '·i-' 

CEtHPO ID ::·:: 

CEtHF.:O ID '-(' 

POA TO CENTPOID 1n.: 
MI t·l PAI1 I U::; 
t·1EAt·l PAD I 1y:; 
MA>< PAD I U::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPPEAD 
EXTREME SPF.:EAD 
HUMBER rn OtlE I t·lCH 
tlUMBEF: IH T~·lO IHCH 
HUMBER I r·4 THREE I tlCH 

10 

.464 
:: 765 

1. 46::: 
2.026 
L 414 
2. 3'35 

.42 

.71 
• .,:i ( 

:· '""'." 
" _, j 

.531 

. 414 

.671 
;; -::i:::2 

1. s:::s 
1. 142 
1. '30'3 

I PC LE 2 
IF:CLE 8 
I RC LE 10 

2 i ,-, 

3 

'·.,, 

-----------

:: 773 

" l i 

1. 034 
1.702 

l 
I 
! 

I 

_____ J 
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BARBER · M24 0064096 

C~NTFRFIRE PATTFRNS 

F'CR 

=ff CJ F" SHOTS= l !2l 

:fl= IJ---l CIF-: 

1 i t""1 1 

2in = ·-' 
:?. 1 n 10 

HS-= 2_426 

PATTEF.:t·l # Ill 
SHOT::; i:: t:E•:;T OF) 
MA:::: I MUM '.:-:'. 
MitlIMUM 
MA:::: IMUM 
MitlIMUM 
CEtHF.:O ID 
CEtHF.:O ID 

• .. • , ... , 
'r' 
\' 

POA TO CENTF.:OID in.: 
MI t·1 PAD I u::; 
MEAt·l F.:ADIU::; 
t·1A>:: F.:AD I u::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VEF.:TICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
tlUMBEF: IH OtlE INCH 
tlUMBEF.: rn T~·iO I tlCH 
tlUMBEF: rn THREE I ti CH 

CIF: LE 
CI F: LE 
CIF: LE 

10 
L 114 

-1. :::; 12 
L 214 

- ,. 025 
• 4 ::: '? 
• 4 :::: '? 
• '?7 1 

1.460 
2.426 

2. 497 

• ·:;i 9 

1. 2 6 

; 642 
.547 
~ 905 

1. 2:::6 
1. 72::: 
2~22'3 
.-, .-, c:" ,-, 
.::.. : .,:1._IC• 

t:" 

·-· 
1 [1 
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L. . ~-:- c:,. - . '"':-" !1 
:..__ i '" ; l ·. '-' ~ ..:.._: .. 

-::i,-,.-, 
" ! ·=· ·=· 

.-, c::-.., 
,. .:: ._! ( 

1. 14 7 
- .. -, C: 
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BARBER · M24 0064097 

,--· --·-----------------· 

24 i\~r l3133 fIL[;.·PATTEF.l"iJf'iiJ.·CEfHEfiflF.:E PATT·C6~HE•730 

CF~TFRFIRE PA~T~RNS 

F'OR 

ir-i c:ircle 

=Mo 0 F" SHOTS= l iZi 

=ii= I i·-4 CI F.: 

1 i ,.., 

= ·-' 
:31n = 10 

HS= 

2.2E:4 

2 .. ~31? 

PATTEF.:t·l # 

::::Hor:::: (BE::::r OF) 
MA>:: I MUM ::< 
Mit·lIMUM >:: 
MA>: I MUM '/ 

MINIMUM 'y' 

CEtHF.:OID ;:.:: 

CEtHF.:OID '··' I 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mitl F.:ADIU·::: 

10 
1 . 1 :::: :::: 

-1. 2:::;~=1 
1.425 
- • ::;:4i;:1 

.247 
• 1 7·:; 
.. :~:l15 
.143 

MEAN RADIUS .946 
MAX RADIUS 1.463 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 2.418 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.264 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.917 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

'3 
1. 051 

-1 .. 075 
1 "5 :::; 
- . ? 1 

.. :::: 4 
0 1 
:::: 4 
2 ::: 
::: 9 

1 ~ : ·-' -
2 i 6 
2 2 4 
2 ~ 

·-· (1 

2 
5 
1 0 
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, ... -. 

1 .. 41 

.. 252 

.. l 4 (i 

=7S5 
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BARBER · M24 0064098 

J.1n C::ilC:: 

#= I r·-~ C I F.: 

1 i ti 2 

= ·-' 

2_a.:;1 

2 .. '.'.3 ?? 

F'ATTEF.:t·l # 

:3HOT::; (BEST OF> 
MR:': I MUM :'': 
MI tl I MUM ::.:: 

MA:: I MUM '··' I 

MI tl I MUM 'r' 
CEtHF.:O ID ::.:; 

CErlTF.:OID \' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI t·l PAD I u::; 
MEAt·l PAD I U::; 
~·1A>': PAD I U::; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 

H1 
L 47::: 

- i" 36:::: 
1.267 

-1. o:=::·::i 
' ::: ::q 
.202 

1. 542 
2. :::41 
211 356 
2.'377 

NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
HUMBEF.: Itl nn:1 ItlCH CIRCLE = 
HUMBEF.: I tl THREE I tlCH CI RC.LE 

9 
1.220 

-L 1'33 
L 316 

-1.040 

; 153 
=70? 
.240 
• :::0·3 

2. 41 '3 
2. 356 
2.424 

2 
"' ·-' 
'3 
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- "5;::·3 
.:. ~ 265 

. 40 

-=·.:: :· 
a ._11_. ·-' 

::·· 

---·---- ..... ----------- . ----1 
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BARBER - M24 0064099 

·--= F r·-lT EF: r IF: E 

F'OR 

=Ii= I r-l CI i:;:: 

2in ?' 

:3 1 n 

HS~ 

1.82:3 

PATTEF.:t·l # 

::;HOT::; (BE::;T OF> 
MA>:'. I MUM :::; 
Mir·jIMUM :::; 
MR:< I MUM '/ 
MI tj I MUM '/ 
CEt·lTPOII1 ;.:: 
CEtjTPO ID '/ 
POA TO CENTPOID in.: 
Mltj PADIU::; 
MEAt·J PRD I u::: 
MA:< F.:AD I u::: 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E>:TREME 

1 l2l 

NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCl.E 
H U f'1 B E F.: I r ! T HP E E I N C H ,- ~ F L E 

p:1 

1 , '?S 

-1' 42 
54 

97 

,-, -; 
::'! 

1. 2] 
2. 66 

F' AT Tr- F: t·-1::::=; 

65 , .., .,.,. 

90 
51 

l ' 2 :~: ::: 
1.751 
1.823 
2. ::::o::: 

4 
7 
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= l r c 

"'""".' ,-, .--
:. ' .::• r:.' 

: l l :.t 

,751 
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BARBER • M24 0064100 

t t I 
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